-~

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Thursday, 21st July, 2022

2.00 pm

~

| Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 21st July, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Katy Reynolds
Telephone: 03000 422252

Membership (12)

Conservative (7) Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Jeffrey,
Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas, Mr S Webb and Vacancy

Labour (1) Mr A Brady
Liberal Democrat (1): Mr A J Hook

Green and Mr M A J Hood
Independent (1)

Independent Member Dr D A Horne
1)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting

2.  Substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting

4.  Minutes - 27 April 2022 (Pages 1 - 6)

5. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 7 - 90)

6. Update on the National Framework for External Audit (Public Sector Audit

Appointments) (Pages 91 - 92)
7. 2021/22 External Audit Plan (Pages 93 - 124)

8.  External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 125 - 132)



10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 133 - 174)

Counter Fraud Update (Pages 175 - 184)

Treasury Management Annual Review (Pages 185 - 210)

CIPFA Review of the Governance & Audit Committee (Pages 211 - 224)
Annual Governance Statement (Pages 225 - 228)

Committee Work and Member Development Programme

Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 13 July 2022

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 April 2022.

PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr N J D Chard, Dr D Horne,
Mr M A J Hood, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas and Mr S Webb

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance
Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury),
Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Ms S Surana (Investments, Accounting and
Pooling Manager), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Ms F Smith (Audit Manager),
Mr R Smith (Principal Auditor), Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor), Mr M Dunkley CBE
(Corporate Director of Children Young People and Education), Mr D Adams
(Reconnect Programme Director), Mr S Jones (Corporate Director for Growth,
Environment and Transport), Mrs S Holt-Castle (Director of Growth and
Communities), Mr T Marchant (Head of Strategic Planning), Mr D Smith (Director of
Economic Development), Mr M Riley (Economic Development Officer (Expansion
East Kent Programme)), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr J Sanderson
(Head of Property Operations), Mr K Bullied (Policy and Business Planning
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP.
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

19. Membership
(Item 1)

The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that Mr A Hook was
attending the meeting virtually. Dr L Sullivan was also present virtually.

20. Declarations of Interest
(Item)

(1) Mr S Webb informed the Committee that he was in receipt of a KCC Pension
and would therefore not participate in any discussion for items 11 and 13 of the
agenda.

((2) Mr D Jeffrey informed the Committee in respect of items 6 and 17 that he was
a supply teacher for a non-maintained school. He was also a deferred member of
the Kent Pension Fund in respect of item 13.

21. Minutes - 25 January 2022
(Item 4)

Page 1



RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

22. Annual Governance Statement
(Item 5)

(1) The General Counsel’s introduction was accompanied by a presentation. The
presentation slides can be found on the meeting page on the KCC website.

(2)  The General Counsel set out the identified actions which would be assessed
in the Annual Governance Statement. These were: Delegations; Governance
Review; Review of Decision Making; Audit Activity on Governance; Survey Activity;
Information Governance; KCC Values; Tracking Governance Activity; and Decision-
Making Deep Dive.

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the timetable for the Annual
Governance Statement 2021/22 and that the update on governance be noted.

23. Schools Audit Annual Report
(Item 6)

(1) The Reconnect Programme Director introduced the report which summarised
the Schools Financial Services programme and other activities undertaken during
2020/21 which enabled the Chief Financial Officer to certify that there was a system
of audit for schools which gave adequate assurance over financial management
standards in Local Authority maintained schools.

(2) During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee suggested that a
summary of the School Reserves for maintained schools should be included in future
reports.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

24. Treasury Management Quarterly Update 2021-22
(Item 7)

(1) The Head of Pensions and Treasury provided a review of Treasury
Management activity in 2021/22 to the end of February 2022.

(2)  The Head of Pensions and Treasury agreed to the amendment of the Total
Investments figure for 28 Feb in paragraph 16 of the report and of the Internally
Managed cash total movement figure in paragraph 38.

3) During discussion of this item, it was agreed that it was agreed that a
response should be given to all Members of the Committee on how the Treasury
Management Advisory Group worked, including how decisions on borrowing had
been taken, and who had ultimate responsibility for them.

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the report be endorsed for submission
to the County Council.

Page 2



25. Revised Accounting Policies and audit timetable
(Item 8)

(1) The Chief Accountant set out the provisional external audit timetable for the
Draft Statement of Accounts and reported that there were no recommended changes
to accounting policies.

(2) The Committee asked for a briefing session on accounting policies to be
arranged for training purposes.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

26. External Audit Annual Report on KCC
(Item 9)

(1)  Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the External
Auditor’'s Annual Report on Kent County Council. He outlined the changes to the
National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice and referred to the Report’s Key
Recommendation on the 2022 draft High Needs financial recovery plan.

(2) During discussion of this item, it was agreed that the outcome of pending
discussions between the Corporate Director CYPE and Grant Thornton on
responsibility for setting the eligibility criteria for EHCPs would be circulated to all
Members of the Committee within 28 days of the meeting.

3) Members of the Committee asked for clarification of the commissioning
arrangements for SEND Transport to be sent to all Members of the Committee within
28 days.

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (2) and (3) above, the report be noted for
assurance.

27. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
(Item 10)

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which
gave a summary of emerging national issues and developments that the Committee
might consider to be relevant.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

28. External Audit Plan for Kent Pension Fund
(Item 11)

(1)  Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the External Audit

Plan for the Kent Pension Fund. He advised that the updates on estimates and
processes would be provided when the accounts were being prepared.

Page 3



(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

29. Audit Risk Assessment
(Item 12)

(1)  The Chief Accountant summarised management’s responses to the
questionnaire from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes in relation to
general enquiries of management, fraud, law and regulations, going concerns,
related parties and accounting estimates.

(2) RESOLVED that the management responses provided to Grant Thornton be
agreed.

30. Kent Pension Fund Audit Risk Assessment
(Item 13)

(1)  The Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager summarised
management’s responses to the questionnaire from Grant Thornton on the Kent
Pension Fund’s processes in relation to general enquiries of management, fraud, law
and regulations, going concerns, related parties and accounting estimates.

(2) RESOLVED that management’s responses provided to Grant Thornton be
agreed.

31. Internal Audit Progress Report
(Item 14)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which gave detailed
summaries of completed Audit reports for the period January to March 2022.

(2) In respect of Audit RB27 — 2022 (Traveller Service — Site Allocation and Pitch
Fee Collections), the Committee expressed the wish to conduct a deeper dive into
the causes of the Audit Opinion and Uncertain Prospects for Improvement. It was
agreed that the Chairman and Officers serving the Committee would consider how
the Committee could best consider the issues in greater detail. This could include a
special meeting of the Committee.

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the report be noted for assurance.

32. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

(Item 15)

Q) The Head of Internal Audit and the Audit Manager introduced the report which
detailed the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23; the Internal Audit Charter,
which underpinned the plans and practice of the Internal Audit Team; and the key

performance indicators to be tracked and monitored during 2022/23.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

Page 4



33. Counter Fraud Update
(Item 16)

(1)  The Counter Fraud Manager introduced the report which detailed Counter
Fraud activity undertaken during the period April 2021 to March 2022, including
reported fraud and irregularities. The report also gave an update on the Counter
Fraud Action Plan 2021/22 and the proposed Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

34. SEND Transport Review Terms of Reference- Oral Update
(Item 17)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit explained the scope of the SEND Transport
Review, He outlined that it covered 35 specific areas under the
following 11 headings: Impact on families and children; the
consultation process with parents, carers and Kent PACT; Decision
Making; Re-tendering and contract award processes; Project planning
and change management arrangements; Review of risk management
and assurances prior to implementation; the communication process
with parents, carers and Kent PACT between December 2021 and
March 2022; the GET Directorate governance arrangements; the
CYPE Directorate governance arrangements; the cross-Directorate
governance and communication between the GET and CYPE
Directorates; and a review of the effectiveness of the short-term
remedial actions from February 2022.

(2) The Head of Internal Audit emphasised that the Review would
incorporate the attaining of significant levels of documentation and the
interviewing of relevant officers and politicians. There is a commitment
to undertake this review as promptly as possible.

(3) It was also emphasised by the Head of Internal Audit that management
within KCC should not be waiting until the review is finalised in
addressing the related matters.

(2)  The General Counsel agreed to send the website link for the Terms of
Reference to Members of the Committee and to also provide a briefing note setting
out the respective roles and boundaries of responsibility for each of th
[...]
ener, Corporate Risk Manager
Email: mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director

David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate
Assurance
Email: David.whittle@kent.gov.uk

Page 10


mailto:mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
mailto:David.whittle@kent.gov.uk

TT abed

kent.gov.uk

Kent IR}
County Mw ¢
Council IS4 %

KCC Corporate Risk Register

FOR PRESENTATION TO GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

21/07/2022

APPENDIX 1



21 abed

Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile

[Low =1-6 [ Medium =8-15 [High=162500

Risk No.* Risk Title Current Target Risk | Direction of Travel
Risk Rating Rating since January
2022
CRR0001 Safeguarding — protecting vulnerable children Medium Medium v
(15) (15)
CRR0002 Safeguarding — protecting adults at risk Medium &
(15)
CRR0003 Securing resources to aid economic recovery and enabling PN
infrastructure
CRR0004 | Simultaneous Emergency Response and Resilience &
15
CRRO0009 Future financial and operating environment for local government &
CRRO0010 Provision for Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) | Medium (9) Low (6) g
CRR0014 Technological resilience and information security threats N
CRRO0015 | Managing and working with the social care market Medium o
(15)
CRRO0039 | Information Governance Medium o
(12)
CRR0042 Border fluidity, infrastructure, and regulatory arrangements oy
CRRO0044 High Needs Funding shortfall &
CRRO0045 Maintaining effective governance and decision making in a Low (5)
challenging financial and operating environment for local &
government
CRR0047 Adequacy of support for children with Special Educational Medium &
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) — response to Written Statement (10)

of Action




€T abed

CRRO0049 Fraud and Error

CRRO0050 CBRNE incidents, communicable diseases and incidents with a
public health implication — KCC response to and recovery from
the impacts of the Covid-19 public health emergency

CRRO0051 Supporting the workforce transition to hybrid working

CRRO0052 Impacts of 
[...]
d aftermath recovery shows that the period of recovery
has a long tail.

CRRO0051 Supporting the workforce transition to hybrid working (target level of Medium (12) Within 1 year
risk previously raised from 8 to 12)

Risk response is Treat

CRR0052 | Impacts of Climate Change on KCC Services [ T TR

CRR0053 | Capital Programme affordability DEERESNGREe 3+ years

Inflation is having a disproportionate impact on the capital programme.

CRR0054 | Supply Chain and market factors BEEMEON T1C | 1-2years

Risk response is Treat

Visibility and access to data across KCC is essential to enable us to treat and mitigate this risk. Directorates are required to populate
the central contract register and commissioning pipeline in order for to ensure all information is captured in the first instance. The
Commissioning Standards and templates provide information and consideration about sub-contracting arrangements and proportional
treatment of risk and reward. Greater emphasis is required on upstream and downstream supply chains within contracts and across
KCC to look at trends and cost implications to help reduce costs, improve and maintain logistical arrangements and improve and / or
maintain efficiency and collective organisational targets and priorities.




Agenda Item 6

By: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and
Traded Services, Peter Oakford — Peter Oakford

Interim Corporate Director Finance — John Betts

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 21 July 2022
Subject: Update on External Auditor appointments process
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:  This report provides Members with an update on the opt into the sector-
led option for auditor appointments managed by Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA) as the appointing person.

FOR INFORMATION

1. Purpose of the report

1.1. This report provides an update on the opt into the national scheme of auditor
appointments managed by the PSAA to appoint the external auditor to the Council
for the accounts f
[...]
rstanding of your arrangements
for managing and reporting your financial resources and assessing
your financial resilience as part of our audit in completing our Value for
Money work.

We will consider and update our understanding of your arrangements
for the effective use of data to make informed business decisions as
part of our audit in completing of Value for Money work

Members of the finance team attended our annual final accounts
workshop during February, hosted by our highly experienced public
sector assurance team as they help you prepare for your 2022financial
statements audit by highlighting potential risk areas and providing you
with practical advice

As a firm, we are absolutely committed to audit quality and financial
reporting in the local government sector. Our proposed work and fee, as
set further in our Audit Plan, has been agreed with the Corporate
Director of Finance (Section 151).

We will continue to provide you with sector updates via our Governance
and Audit Committee updates.



Commercial in confidence

Introduction and headlines

16 abed

Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and
timing of the statutory audit of Kent County Council (‘the
Council’) and group for those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document
entitled Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises
where the responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is
expected from the audited body. Our respective responsibilities
are also set out in the agreed in the Terms of Appointment and
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA), the body responsible for appointing us as
auditor of Kent County Council. We draw your attention to both
of these documents.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are
responsible for forming and expressing an opin
[...]
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, Members need to be appraised of relevant matters relating to the resourcing of the Internal
Audit function. A large amount of the team’s resource is currently deployed to the SEND Transport Lessons Learned review.

The recently appointed Principal IT Auditor left the Team at the end of June 2022. A number of options are currently being considered to deliver the IT
audit provision.




8¢T abed

Governance & Audit Committee — 30 November 2021

Table 2 — Summary of Audits by Committee Meeting

Prospects for

Audit Assurance T

1 | Schools Themed Review - Cyber Security (EXEMPT) ADEQUATE GOOD

2 | Imprest Accounts Follow-up (EXEMPT) N/A N/A

3 | ACCESS Pool SUBSTANTIAL VERY GOOD
4 | Strategic Commissioning Follow-up N/A N/A

5 | Cyber Security - Management of Backups for Applications, Data and active Network Devices (EXEMPT) ADEQUATE VERY GOOD

6 Records Management LIMITED GOOD

7 | ASCH Day Care Centre Review (EXEMPT) N/A N/A

8 Information Governance Assurance Map Update N/A N/A

9 | Sessions House Data Centre Failure — Lessons Learnt Review (EXEMPT) N/A N/A

Governance & Audit Committee — 25 January 2022

10 | Searchlight — Data Breaches ADEQUATE GOOD

11 | General Ledger SUBSTANTIAL GOOD

12 | Urgent Payments Follow Up N/A N/A

13 | Data Protection — Adult Social Care & Health ADEQUATE VERY GOOD
14 | Provider Invoicing LIMITED GOOD




6ET abed

Governance & Audit Committee — 27 April 2022

15 | Strategic Reset Programme — Top Tier Governance ADEQUATE GOOD

16 | Data Security Protection Toolkit Audit SUBSTANTIAL GOOD

17 | ICT Cyber Security Assurance Map (EXEMPT) N/A N/A

18 | Strategic Reset Programme — People Strategy N/A N/A

19 | Risk Management — Position Statement N/A N/A

20 | ICT Cloud Strategy, Security and Data Migration ADEQUATE _
21 | Declaration of Interests Members ADEQUATE GOOD

22 | Gypsy & Traveller Service — Site Allocation & Pitch Fee Collections _
23 | New Grant Funding SUBSTANTIAL GOOD

24 | Ashford 
[...]
d in
leadership, direction of travel and/or capacity. External
factors, where relevant, may not support achievement of
objectives

Building blocks for future improvement are unclear, with
concerns identified during the audit around leadership,
direction of travel and/or capacity. External factors,
where relevant, impede achievement of objectives.



Agenda Item 10

By: James Flannery — Counter Fraud Manager

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 21° July 2022
Subject: COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This report details:

The Counter Fraud activity undertaken for period April 2022 to July 2022, including reported
fraud and irregularities.

An update on the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23 covering reactive and pro-active
activity.

Recommendations:
The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to;

11

Note the Counter Fraud Progress report for 2022/23.

Irregularity Referrals

1.2

13

1.4

For the period 01 April 2022 to 28 June 2022, there were 59 suspected irregularities (trend
analysis shown in below tables) reported to the Counter Fraud Team (compared to 63 in the same
period for 2021/22). The distribution and characteristics of the irregularities reported to date show
that the highest areas of financial risk this year are from mandate fraud with further attempts being
made to change bank details.

Actual losses (fraud & error) for the period 01 April 22 to 28 June 22 is £22,927, of which £22,927
is recoverable. The main contributors to actual losses in this period are three direct payment
misuse cases totalling £12,397 and a salary overpayment of £6,172.

Prevented total losses for 2022/23 for the period 01 April 22 to 28 June 22 is £569,966 of which a
potential of £555,096 of losses occurring if the Counter Fraud Team/ Management had not
intervened, the majority of this figure is due to an attempt to change bank account details.

National Fraud Initiative (NFI)

15

Following the release of data in 2021 the Counter Fraud Team 
[...]
ered with the Office of the
Scottish Charity Regulator No SCO37963.

Page 223



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

From: Ben Watts, General Counsel

To: Governance and Audit Committee, 21 July 2022
Subject: Annual Governance Statement

Status: Unrestricted

Recommendation

The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:

a) NOTE the update on governance activity; and
b) APPROVE the updated timetable for the Annual Governance Statement

1.

a)

b)

2.

a)

b)

Introduction

The final version of the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 was
approved on 30 November 2021 and work has been progressing against the
activities and actions identified therein. This report provides an update on some
of the ongoing activity that is currently being progressed.

The report also brings Members up to date on the current work on the Annual
Governance Statement for 2021/22.

Annual Governance Statement Timetable 2021/22

At the last meeting, Members approved a timetable for the Committee in relation
to the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. The draft version of the last
year’s Annual Governance Statement came to the Committee in July 2021
alongside the Annual Audit Opinion. This was the first time that it had come to
Committee in draft. It has been recommended by officers that the Annual
Governance Statement is once again brought to the Committee in draft.
Involvement and observations from the Committee were helpful in defining and
agreeing the final version of the document.

Members will be aware of the continuing work by Internal Audit in relation to the
Lessons Learned Review regarding SEND Transport which is addressed
elsewhere on this agenda. As a reasonable result, the annual audit opinion will
be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. Members will recall that the
formal draft AGS includes reference to the annual audit opinion and draws on
content in the annual report.

Page 225



c)

d)

f)

b)

d)

Members will also be aware of the chang
[...]
for improvements to be made. As such, and in
alignment with the Annual Governance Statement generally, the information will
be used to create improvements and changes from a learning perspective.

This year's AGS will follow the direct and candid approach of those in recent
years and will reflect the ever more challenging operating and financial
environment.

It is important to trail that as with much of the sector, the organisation continues
to run very hot and that will be explicitly referenced in the AGS along with the
consequences.

The AGS will reference events during 2021/22, including the SEND Transport
Re-Tender and the implications for the Council’s governance.

Members are invited to make any comments in relation to governance to inform

the preparation of the draft AGS ahead of discussion and agreement in the
autumn.

Recommendations

The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:

Page 227



a) NOTE the update on governance activity; and
b) APPROVE the updated timetable for the Annual Governance Statement

6. Report Author and Relevant Director
Ben Watts, General Counsel

03000 416814
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Page 228


mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 27 April 2022
	5 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 2 -  Directorate Headline Risks
	Appendix 3 - Timescales

	6 Update on the National Framework for External Audit (Public Sector Audit Appointments)
	7 2021/22 External Audit Plan
	8 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report

	10 Counter Fraud Update
	11 Treasury Management Annual Review
	Appendix 2 - Glossary of Terms 2021-22

	12 CIPFA Review of the Governance & Audit Committee
	CIPFA Final Report on Kent Governance and Audit Committee

	13 Annual Governance Statement



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber on Thursday, 21 July 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Dr D Horne, Mr M A J Hood, 
Mr D Jeffrey and Mr H Rayner 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Gough, Mr P J Oakford and Mrs C Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal 
Audit), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Mr D Whittle (Director of 
Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr Paul Dossett, 
Mr J Flannery (Counter Fraud Manager), Mr M Bridger (Commissioning 
Standards Programme Manager), Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and 
Treasury), Ms F Smith (Audit Manager), Mr R Smith (Audit Manager) and 
Mr J Graham (Pension Fund Treasury and Investments Manager) and Ms K 
Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
37. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies had been received from Mr S Webb, Mr R Thomas and Mr Hook. Mr 
Weatherhead was present as substitute for Mr Webb.  

 
38. Minutes - 27 April 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2022 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
39. Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 5) 
 

(1) Mark Scrivener, Corporate Risk Manager & Interim Corporate Assurance 
Manager, introduced the item. The Governance & Audit Committee receives the 
Corporate Risk Register every six months for assurance purposes.  
 

(2) During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee raised the following 
issues in respect of the various Risks set out in the Register: 
 
(a) In respect of Risk CRR0003 (Securing resources to aid economic recovery 

and enabling infrastructure), early Member involvement was an important risk 
mitigation measure being carried out in different forms. The Leader said that 
national policies had a significant impact on the Council’s ability to secure and 
enable infrastructure.  



 
 

 

 
2 

 

(b) Mr Whittle said that the controls and guidance relating to CRR0051 
(Supporting the workforce transition to hybrid working) would be reviewed 
given the changing landscape of the COVID-19 pandemic.  

(c) The high risk rating for CRR0042 (Border fluidity, infrastructure, and 
regulatory arrangements) would impact Kent tourism and hospitality 
industries. The effects were seen most immediately in east Kent.  

(d) There was ongoing engagement with the Department of Education (DfE) 
regarding CRR0044 (High Needs Funding shortfall) and Mr Betts said that 
there was a well-established framework created by the DfE for ‘safety valve’ 
work in this area.  

 
(3) The Committee asked for a briefing session on CRR0044 to be arranged for 

training purposes. 
 

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   

 
40. Update on the National Framework for External Audit (Public Sector 
Audit Appointments)  
(Item 6) 
 

(1) The Interim Corporate Director of Finance, introduced the report which provided 
Members with an update on the opt into the sector-led option for auditor 
appointments managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as the 
appointing person. 
 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

 
41. 2021/22 External Audit Plan  
(Item 7) 
 

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the External Audit Plan 
for 2021/22. The report provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the statutory audit of Kent County Council and group for those charged with 
governance.  
 

(2) The General Counsel agreed to raise a query with Strategic Commissioning 
about the percentage of contracts and spend captured in the Contracts Register. 
He would also query the value of those contracts not captured.  
 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

 
42. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
(Item 8) 
 

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report on current 
progress on external audit work.  

 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.    

 
43. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 9) 
 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

Mr R Smith, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health, attended virtually for this 
item.  

 
(1) The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which provided detailed 

summaries of completed Audit reports for the period April to June 2022 
  

(2) The Internal Audit Manager highlighted that there were two limited audit 
summaries included in the Internal Audit Progress report: RB18-2022 
(Supervision of Social Workers) and DP1-2022 (Provider data Protection Themed 
Review). She also outlined relevant matters relating to the resourcing of the 
Internal Audit function including the deployment of the team’s resource to the 
SEND Transport Lessons Learned review.   
 

(3) An overview of the implementation of agreed actions was provided by an Internal 
Audit Manager.  

 
(4) In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 

(a) With regard to DP1-2022, it was confirmed that the review had been 
undertaken on 23 OP Care Home Providers.  

(b) In reference to RB12-2022 (Contract Management (ASCH)), a set of 
operating standards outlining best practice had been embedded into each 
stage of the commissioning life cycle, including at the contract management 
phase.  

 
(5) At the end of the item the Head of Internal Audit provided a verbal update on the 

SEND Transport Review. He said that substantial progress had been made since 
the last meeting of the Committee. The review was expected to conclude in 
August 2022 and it was anticipated that the final report would be taken to the 
Governance and Audit Committee meeting on 29 September 2022.  
 

(6) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

 
44. Counter Fraud Update  
(Item 10) 
 

(1) The Counter Fraud Manager introduced the report on the Counter Fraud activity 
undertaken for the period April 2022 to July 2022, including reported fraud and 
irregularities.  This report also contained an update on the Counter Fraud Action 
Plan for in 2022/23 covering reactive and proactive activity. The Counter Fraud 
Manager said that the prevented and potential losses in Kent County Council 
were significant. This was mainly attributed to mandate fraud which was 
becoming more cyber-enabled. 

 
(2) It was said that the Fraud Risk on the Corporate Risk Register was under review 

and was subject to change. The team liaised with national bodies as part of the 
horizon-scanning process to assess this risk within local authorities. It was also 
highlighted that the Kent Intelligence Network board were assessing the fraud 
risks associated with the cost-of-living pressures. 

 
(3) RESOLVED to note the Counter Fraud Progress report for 2022/23. The 

Chairman thanked the small team of Officers for their work which, since 2019, 
has retrieved or saved a considerable amount of money each year for both KCC 
and the District Councils.  

 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

40. Treasury Management Annual Review  
(Item 11) 
 

(1) The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report which provided a 
summary of Treasury Management activity in 2021-22.  
 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for onward submission to the County 
Council. 

 
46. CIPFA Review of the Governance & Audit Committee  
(Item 12) 
 

(1) The General Counsel introduced the final report which outlined the findings of the 
review of the Governance and Audit Committee commissioned from CIPFA. He 
thanked Ms Elizabeth Humphrey and her team for their work.  
 

(2) The recommendations of the report were agreed and allocated as outlined in 
Appendix 1. With regard to recommendation 6, it was agreed to continue to 
provide balanced internal audit reports. However, agenda time would be focused 
on material matters, where the Governance and Audit Committee could make a 
difference. A Microsoft Teams site would be developed for the Committee to 
receive information in a timelier manner.  
 

(3) RESOLVED to discuss the report and recommendation of the report 
commissioned from CIPFA. 

 
47. Annual Governance Statement  
(Item 13) 
 

(1) The General Counsel introduced the report which provided Members with an 
update on some of the ongoing activity that was being progressed. The report 
also brought Members up to date on the work on the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021/22. 
 

(2) RESOLVED to: 
(a) note the update on governance activity; and  
(b) approve the updated timetable for the Annual Governance Statement 

 
48. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 14) 
 

(1) The General Counsel said that an additional meeting would be added to the 
Autumn meeting cycle. This would be standard practice going forward given the 
volume of committee work undertaken between July and December each year.  
 

(2) RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  

 
 
 
 
 


